

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

RESOLVES, 1971		1443 CHAP. 8
COUNTY	1971	1972
Cumberland	1,014,604	1,014,603
Franklin	173,817	213,907
Hancock	314,433	340,192
Kennebec	476,520	552,635
Knox	21 7,2 96	226,576
Lincoln	260,161	257,226
Oxford	263,811	294,006
Penobscot	489,314	558,482
Piscataquis	225,166	206,465
Sagadahoc	160,270	161,244
Somerset	329,297	392,231
Waldo	\$ 212,636	\$ 235,540
Washington	252,902	252,171
York	503,506	508,110

The foregoing figures represent the total amount of taxes authorized for each year of the biennium. These figures are based upon budgets approved by the Legislature and filed in the Office of the Secretary of State. The Secretary of State upon this resolve becoming effective shall forward to the chairman of the commissioners of each county, a certified copy of each county's budget in summary form and shall provide specific total amounts for personal services, contractual services, commodities, debt service, capital expenditures and contingent.

The county commissioners of each county are granted, where necessary, the authority to appropriate, assess and collect in the year 1972 such additional tax as will enable them to restore the contingent account to its established amount as specified in the budgets approved by the 105th Legislature. Before such additional tax may be levied the county commissioners shall transfer to the contingent account those funds described in the Revised Statutes, Title 30, sections 252 and 408.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 1, 1971

Chapter 8

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Land in Franklin County.

Forest Commissioner authorized to convey certain land in Franklin County. Resolved: That the Forest Commissioner is authorized to convey in fee simple to Brown Company the parcel of land in Township 6, north of Weld, in Franklin County, Maine, described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of the public lots in said Township No. 6 marked by a spruce post marked "Public Lot- R 11-R 10 1928 W. P.," which post stands on the division line of the township at a point 315 rods, 18 links, S o° 30' E from the northwest corner of said public lots marked by a spruce post marked "Public Lot- R 10 R 11-1928 W. P.;" thence N 75° 30' E, 329 rods, 17 links to the southeast corner of said public lots marked by a spruce post marked "No. 5 R. 8, R. 8, R. 9 Public Lot;" thence N 2° 15' W, 315 rods, 21 links to the northeast corner of said public lots marked by a spruce post, marked "No. 8-R, 8, Public Lot, 1928 W.P. R. 9;" thence diagonally across said public lots in a generally southwesterly direction to the southwest corner, the point of beginning, being the southeast triangle of said public lots and containing approximately 320 acres and constituting ½ of said public lots. The foregoing premises are shown on plan entitled "Plan of Public Lot, Township No. 6, Franklin County, Maine" recorded in Plan Book 5A, page 26 1/2, Land Office Records, State of Maine, and reference is made to the survey thereof by "W.E. Percival and Party, September-November 1928" on file in vol. no. 8, pp. 70 and 71 of the Public Lot Field Notes in the Forestry Department of the State of Maine, including in said conveyance the right of reasonable access to said premises across the remaining 1/2 of said public lots, reserving to the State of Maine the right to designate from time to time a reasonable route for such access, in exchange for a conveyance by Brown Company to the State of Maine of all of its right, title and interest in and to said remaining $\frac{1}{2}$ of said public lots, by deed in form and substance satisfactory to the Forest Commissioner and the recording of such deed in the Franklin County Registry of Deeds shall fully evidence the Forest Commissioner's approval thereof.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 9

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Certain Municipalities on Account of Property Tax Exemptions of Veterans.

Reimbursements to be paid to certain municipalities. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$177,071.00 to pay the following claims presented by municipalities for taxes for the years 1969 and 1970 lost by reason of exemption of veterans, in accordance with the Revised Statutes, Title 36, section 653, subsection 1, paragraph H:

Municipalities	1969	1970	Totals
Abbot	\$ 585.61	\$ 610.39	\$1,196.00
Addison	1,136.85	1,201.53	2,338.38
Alna	1,137.56	2,327.44	3,465.00
Amherst	368.76	380.89	749.65
Ashland	878.87		878.87
Aurora	417.64	383.83	801.47